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	QUESTIONS
	ANSWERS

	1.
	Is the five-year period of performance (referenced in bullet #1 of the cover letter to the RFP, Section F.4, Section L.11 (2), and Performance Evaluation Plan) inclusive or exclusive of the Phase-In Period?  Is the contract Period of Performance October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2010 or December 1, 2005 through November 30, 2010?
	A fixed price model contract will be awarded if the incumbent does not win. Exclusive of the phase in.  December 1, 2005 through November 30, 2010

	2.
	Section C.3 requires that the Baseline Cost Plan be delivered on the effective date of the contract.  Section B.1, Deliverable Requirements, states that this plan is due 30 days from contract award.  Additionally, the response to Draft RFP Question 1 stated delivery requirement is 30 days after contract award, but C.3 had not been changed in the Final RFP.  Please clarify.
	The baseline cost plan is due 30 days from contract award.

	3.
	The Final RFP still has references to Mentor-Protégé program even though answers to Draft RFP Questions 8 and 36 indicate that this requirement would be removed.  These references are in Sections L.9(c)(5) and Exhibit 7, Performance Evaluation Plan [Business Management Performance, “(7) The Contractor’s Mentor Protégé program will be assessed”].   Please clarify.
	This reference should be deleted in both locations.

	4.
	WAP 900-018-1 is described in SOW addendum, but is not listed in the Labor-Matrix spreadsheet posted in the SESDA-II Procurement Library.  Please provide hours and dollars breakdown for this activity in the Labor-Matrix spreadsheet.
	Requirements for WAP 900-018-1 were folded into WAP 900-014 per customer request.

	5.
	WAP 971-005-1 is described in SOW addendum, but is not listed in the Labor-Matrix spreadsheet posted in the SESDA-II Procurement Library.  Please provide hours and dollars breakdown for this activity in the Labor-Matrix spreadsheet.
	Requirements for WAP 971-005-1 were migrated into WAP 974-001 per customer request.

	6.
	The Past Performance Transmittal Letter states that an electronic copy of the questionnaire can be downloaded at http://genesis.gsfc.nasa.gov/SESDA2/SESDA2.html . However, this link is the online SESDA Procurement Library and the questionnaire is not provided on this web page.  Please provide the appropriate link to the questionnaire.
	The Past Performance Questionnaire is now available on the website.

	7.
	WA 974-001-1 is listed in the Labor-Matrix spreadsheet posted in the SESDA-II Procurement Library, but it is not provided in the SOW addendum.  Should this WA be included in the SOW Addendum and priced by offerors or should offerors not price the effort since it is not in the SOW Addendum?
	Recently created and incorporates requirements originally in WAP 971-005-1 per customer request. Recently created and incorporates requirements originally in WAP 971-005-1 per customer request.

	8.
	Please clarify for us. Our interpretation of the RFP is that L.10.3, all of Subfactor C is excluded from the page limitation.  Is this interpretation correct?
	The title for L.10.3 "Subfactor C" has been changed to "Staffing and Total Compensation Plan."  Therefore, the Total Compensation Plan is the only section excluded from the page limitation under this subfactor.


	9.
	The hours depicted in the Labor Matrix for WAs 588-007-1 and 588-008-1 are identical.  Please clarify.
	The incumbent's approach to fulfilling each requirement was identical.



	10.
	The RFP provides a separate page limit for phase-in plan (10 pages) and surveillance plan (5 pages) within the Mission Suitability Volume. We respectfully request that you consider setting an overall page limit of 15 pages to address these two plans and provide the offerors the option of using these pages as appropriate to address the phase-in and surveillance plan requirements of Section L.


	The government does not feel the need to adjust the limits or add the flexibility requested.



	11.
	Section L.12 section (a) requires that “Offerors and any proposed significant subcontractor(s) [defined as any subcontract that is likely to exceed 15% of the proposed contract value and/or teaming partner(s) shall furnish information for all of your most recent contracts or subcontracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts over 15% of the proposed contract value which your company has had within the last 3 years.”

 Was this clause intended to read as follows: “Offerors and any proposed significant subcontractor(s) [defined as any subcontract that is likely to exceed 15% of the proposed contract value and/or teaming partner(s) shall furnish information for all of your most recent contracts or subcontracts (completed and ongoing) for similar efforts.” (Omitting the 15% condition)?

	No.  The clause reads as is.

	12.
	The opening paragraph of Section L.12, pertaining to the Past Performance Volume, provides that “Offerors may submit additional information at their discretion if they consider such information necessary to establish a record of relevant past performance.” 
 

Are we correct in assuming that it is acceptable and appropriate for Offerors to submit any relevant Past Performance, regardless of size?

	Yes.

	13.
	The Proposal Content and Page Limitations Table on page 75 of the RFP excludes the Total Compensation Plan from the page limitations for the Mission Suitability Volume.

The Section L instructions under Subfactor C—Total Compensation Plan on pages 83 and 84 request information in addition to the Total Compensation Plan. Is this information (e.g., approach for identifying the optimum skill mix; handling priorities,  planned incumbent capture rate, ability to acquire and retain qualified and experienced personnel) also excluded from the page limitation?

Please clarify precisely what is excluded from the Mission Suitability page limitations for this subfactor.  Specifically, is the entire proposal write-up for Subfactor C (now titled Total Compensation Plan) excluded from the page limitation or is this exclusion limited to just the actual Total Compensation Plan?
	The title for L.10.3 "Subfactor C" has been changed to "Staffing and Total Compensation Plan."  Therefore, the Total Compensation Plan is the only section excluded from the page limitation under this subfactor.
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